certain extension, termination and purchase options.

The lease term and the discount rate are key
determinants of the size of the lease liability and right-
of-use asset recognised where the Group acts as
lessee.

Determining the lease term requires
judgement to evaluate whether the
Group is reasonably certain to
exercise any options available.

The directors also apply estimates in
determining the appropriate
incremental borrowing rate that
reflects the risks specific to leases.

The directors do not consider
there to be any estimates made
which could have a significant risk
resulting in a material adjustment
to the carrying amounts of assets
and liabilities within the next
financial year.

   KCOM Group Limited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 | 28

KCOM GROUP LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

4 Prior year restatements (continued)

 As
previously

reported

Adjustment for
routers

Adjustment for
asset

reclassification

Adjustment
for deferred

tax

As restated

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
The impact as at 1 April 2022 is as follows:

Balance sheet
Intangible assets 33,405 — (9,738) — 23,667
Property, plant and
equipment

154,901 3,454 9,738 — 168,093

Contract assets 1,412 (1,412) — — —
Trade and other
receivables

22,379 (168) — — 22,211

Deferred tax assets 4,150 — — (4,150) —
Deferred tax liabilities (24,761) — — 4,150 (20,611)
Accumulated losses (350,265) 1,874 — — (348,391)

The impact during the year ended 31 March 2023 is as follows:

Consolidated income
statement

Revenue 101,213 (288) — — 100,925
Operating expenses (88,174) 500 — — (87,674)
Operating profit 13,361 212 — — 13,573
Profit before tax 5,629 212 — — 5,841
Profit for the year
attributable to owners of
the Parent

7,370 212 — — 7,582

Total other
comprehensive expense

(19,694) 212 — — (19,482)

Balance sheet
Intangible assets 37,144 — (12,022) — 25,122
Property, plant and
equipment

159,696 3,959 12,022 — 175,677

Deferred tax assets  5,208 — — (5,208) —
Contract assets 1,696 (1,696) — — —
Trade and other
receivables

15,802 (178) — — 15,624

Deferred tax
liabilities

(15,412) — — 5,208 (10,204)

Accumulated losses (369,959) 2,085 — — (367,873)

Consolidated cashflow statement

Operating profit 13,361 212 — — 13,573
Depreciation and
amortisation

23,594 1,504 — — 25,098

Decreases in trade
receivables

6,155 294 — — 6,449

Purchase of
property, plant and
equipment

(21,660) (2,010) (3,162) — (26,832)

Purchase of
intangible assets

(11,178) — 3,162 — (8,016)

   KCOM Group Limited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 | 29

KCOM GROUP LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

5 Revenue

The Group derives revenue from providing communication and internet-based services to consumer and business customers
within Hull, East Yorkshire and the surrounding areas.

2024
*As restated

2023
Consolidated   £’000 £’000
Consumer   69,325 66,952
Business   22,197 23,419
Wholesale   10,367   10,521
Other   —   33
Total   101,889 100,925